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SHRI M. M. JACOB: Sir, if the banks
are prepared to foot the bill, it is a note
proposal and we have to consider it.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Yes, Mr. Balaram.

- SHRI N. E. BALARAM: Sir, I am not
suggesting setting up of a special security
force for the banks. Now, there are
certain areas considered very vulnerable.
'So, special protection has to. be given to
these areas. What is the idea of the
Government with regard to giving special
protection to such.areas? 1 am asking
this question because the Minister was
saying that the thinking of management
of the banks was that they would manage
their security. But what happened in Okhla
was' that the robbers first shot down all
the -security people and. then. they. enter-
ed the banks and attacked =2}l the em-
ployees. So, it has been proved that the
banks cannot have their own security
people.” Since theié are cértain very vul-
nerable areas. 1 would lke to-know from
the Minister what special measures the
Gavernment. is proposing to .take for the
protection of the banks and bank em-
- ployees in such areas.’

" SHRI M. M. JACOB: Sir, twice * the
-Governmient had sent special instructions
-to the- concerned States and asked them
to -follow certain formalities in this con-
nection. For example, the last one was
‘on the 3rd June 1991, The Home Secre-
tary issued instructions to the  Chief
“Secretaries of Nagaland, Manipur, Tripura
and Punjab in which they were informed
. of what steps the banks should take and
the State Governments also shonld iake.
But some places we have found,
_particularly in vulnerable areas, that when
you carry’ cash from one bank to another.
dacoities take place. Therefore, we have
to provide the support of security per-
sonnel and CRPF men are also to.be de-
ployed for this purpose. These things hap-
pen in the banks in certain vulperable
areas. We have informed them of the use
of wire net, etc. and certain other “para-
meters Of protection are also given in the
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guidelines and these guidelines are passed
on to the Chief Secretaries and they are
adhering to them as far as our informa-
tion goes.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Question No. 242.

Proposal to meter the local calls every
three minutes

*242. SHRTI RAMSINH RATHWA:{
SHRI PRAMOD MAHATJAN:
Will the Minister of COMMUNICA-
TIONS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that MTNL
has sent a proposal to Government of
India to meter the local calls in Delh
and Bombay every thres minutes per
calls; and

(b) if so, what are the arguments in

* support_of the proposal and Govt.'s reac-

tion thereto ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER W THE
MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS
(SHRI P, V. RANGAYYA NAIDU): (a)
Yes, Sir. ’

(b) The proposed scheme is to meter
the local call once in 3 minutes. Timed
metering of focal calls is expected. to
encourage the subscribers te limit the
duration of calls thereby enabling the
common equipment " dvailable to  carry
more traffic. The Exchanges will get de-
‘congested and the call completion rate
is likely to- increase leading to greafer
subscriber satisfaction.

. The proposal 1s under "onszderauon of
the Government. - . -
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iThe question” was actually askea on

--the floor~of the House by Shei Ramsinh

Rathwa.
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SHRI BHUBANESWAR KALITA: May
I know from the hon. Minister whether
he would consider to re-regularise the
other metered calls lik= tht STD and
the ISD?

SHRI RAJESH PILOT: Re-regularising
what ?
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SHRI DINESHBHAI TRIVEDI: Sir,
I am very much worried on this score
Locause we have two sections of society.
One is affluent which can afford and the
other one falls in the category of middle
class. I am sure the hon. Minister would
appreciate that telephone .s no Tonger a
luxury. Now, I am coming to the point
of corruption. Sir, when STD came into
being, there has been a lot of corrup-
tion, the lines have been tampered with
and when a middle class person who really
cannot afford, who does not even know
how to get into the channel of corrup-
tion, goes and complains he is simply
told, “sorry, this is your STD charge”.
This is number one. And number two,
it is very easy by a stroke of pen, you
augment charges withont considering the
seivice level. 7 am fully apprecatieive of
the situation that we have got i0 come
to a solution because elsewhere in the
world this has been the practice. But else-
where in the world every charge has a
service component attached to that. We
tofallv ignore the service aspect. Now, I
am coming back to my main question
of corruntion. What are you going to do
in case of that section which cannot afford
and which does not know how to get into
this rmt of corruption. Tt ‘s only the affluent
section which can afford. They have all
the rigmarole. They have all the strings.

[31 JULY 1991]
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Sir, are you going to consider how would
you stop tampering? If you are going
to install a meter it is only fair that
under the conditions under which we
are living in India, the meter should be
installed in the subscriber’s house. Ate
you going to consider this as well?

SHRI RAJESH PILOT: Sir, hon. Mem-
ber has pointed out some faults in func-
tioning where corruption could be pointed
out. I do share his feeling that there
are some lapses. I am not saying that
there are no lapses. There have been efforts
from the department side :0 counter them
and we have been able to reduce them
to a great degree. There are complaints
when people get on to a different STD
and the bill comes on some other num-
ber. These faults are in our mind. We
have been working on it. T would be ©b-
liged if hon. Member can send his indepth
study on the subject and help me on this.
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SHRI DINESHBHAI TRIVEDI: Sir,
today, you pay Rs. 20 and .you make a
call anywhere 'in the world. This is a
known fact. I am sure the hon. Minister
would also know it.

SHRY RAJESH PILOT: 1 have accept-
ed that. Sir, we are taking measures to
find out....(Interruptions).

MR. CHAIRMAN: You can technically
stop it.

SHRI RAJESH PILOT: Let me tell
you one thing very frankly. ‘There
is only one posibility technically where
you can monitor some calls. In electrofiic
exchange we have been able to do it but
on others we are finding some problems.
But we are working on it. And we are
losing revenue on this.
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HTT qAT GT F &Y gy & @y TR
E;ﬁ ¥ N wwar ? gAR amA @

|

SHRYI RAJESH PILOT: 1 will see the
feasibility.



p

<

19 Oral Angswers

SHRI A. G. KULKARNI: Sir, the
facility of telephone is very laudable but
it has led to increase in cost in our coun-
try. Now, you are introducing a system
of three minutes duration for a call. It
means we will be further burdened. We
are already burdened. But whatever in-
crease may be made in telephone lines,
new connections are not being sanctioned.
This is one. Second, my colleague has
stated about three minutes facility. Parti-
cularly in India, there is a habit of talk-
ing particularly with women members of
our family. That is a fact. Women mem-
bers of the family have to perform so
many duties.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Women Members of
Parliament also.

SHRI A. G. KULKARNI: They have
to talk to their daughters if they are in
town. And if they are in a different town,
they have to keep in contact. These are
various difficulties. So, for Heaven's sake,
don’t consider the proposal of introducing
3-minute restriction as an nnpmvement
in the system at present. And you say
that it is under consideration. But in Bom-
bay, the MTNL has already notified that
from 1Ist of Septémber this™ will start.
Please announce it today that it is being
postponed to a later stage when the
various problems and weaknesses are sort-
ed out to the satisfaction of the subscribers
and the Government. -

SHRI RAJESH PILOT: As I have al-
ready said, this is just a proposal. No
date has been announced; no decision
has been taken and it js still under con-
sideration of the Gowvernment, This was
a proposal given by .the MTNL _to the
Government. We are having the views
from various sectors but we have not
taken any decision that from 1st of Sep-
tember it will be implemented.

SHRI PRAMOD MAHAJAN: But
MTNL has already announced that from
1st September it will be implemented.

SHRI RAJESH PILOT: This was a sug-
gestion which we have not cleared.

SHRI DIPEN GHOSH: How can he

announce it?

[ RAJYA SABHA ]
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SHRI A. G. KULKARNI: Am I to
understand that this will not be implement-
ed in Delhi and Bombay from 1st of
September ?

SHR] RAJESH PILOT: L1 will not be.
That is just a proposal and it is not
going to be implemented till the Govern-
ment takes a decision on it.

SHRI DIPEN GHOSH: As I could
understand from the reply of the Minis-
ter, they are considering it and the Gov-
enrment has not yet decided to introduce
a system by which one can talk longer
while paying more for it. My colleague,
Mr. Pramod Mahajan, rightly said that
it may run into a discriminatory system
because there is a variety of systems in
vogue today under vaious cxchanges, elec-
tronic, cross-bar, strowger, manual and
so on and so worth. My point is that
because of the failure of the equipments
and instruments, many calls are metered
which are wrong calls and for that the
subscriber is subjected to pay. I want to
know whether the Government is con-
sidering to introduce a system by which
wrong calls which are metered, should
not be subject to payment by the subs-
criber. Will the Minister consuler to pay
back to the subscriber for the wrong calk
which are metered?

SHRI RAJESH PILOT There is ‘already
a procedure available in the department
that if your bill has been meteréd wrongly,
there is a procedure and the money is
repaid. -

SHRI DIPEN GHOSH: 1 know that
immediately the subscuber has to tell
that .this was a wrong call and this-should
not be metered. But it is a circuitous
procedure. I have scen that calls given
through the Assistance 199 alsc become
wrong calls and they are metered. You
must introudce some mechanism.

SHRI RAJESH PILOT: I have to
check up technically how much is feasible.

#243. [The questioners (Shri Pasumpon

‘ Tha Ktrqmmm and Shri T. R. Balu) were

absent.” For ansue; vide col. 28 mfra]



